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 :JFT\È ;\U|FD SFI"S|D VFIMHG ;lDlTGL SFDULZL 
!(5* :JFT\È ;\U|FD SFI"S|D VFIMHG ;lDlT ;]ZT vU]HZFT wJFZF ;G[ !(5* YL !)$* ;]WL GF\ VFhFNL;\U|FD GF\ JLZ S|F\gTLSFZLVMG[ GDG SZJF DF8[ 
TFP !_P5P_( GF\ ZMH ;F\HGF &P5* S,FS[ 5* ;[Sg0G]\ D{FG 5F/L XCLNMG[ 5|6FDF\Hl, VF5JF TDFD GUZHGMG[ lJG\TL SZ[, CM. PPP 

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

 

5]J"hMG sJZFKF f V`JGLS]DFZGL NAF6 T[DH l5|DMgX]G VM5Z[XG  C[<YS[Z SFDULZL 
s!f 5]J"hMG sJZFKF f V`JGLS]DFZ lJ:TFZDF\ N}Z SZJFDF\ VFJ[, U[ZSFIN[;Z AF\WSFD 

sZf  5}J"hMG sJZFKFfDF\ VFZMuI BFTF wJFZF ;\:YFVM4 BF6L5L6LGL ,FZLVM4 CM8,qZ[:8MZg84 X[Z0LGF  SM,F4 5FGGF U<,F 4 BFn 5NFY" J[RTF O[lZIFVFG] \ 
;3G R[SL\U AFAT[ 

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

 

;FpY J[:8 hMGsV9JFfGF VFZMuI lJEFU wJFZF l5|DMG;]G GL SFDULZL 
dI]PSlDXGZzLGF VFN[XG];FZ TYF ;FpY J[:8sV9JFf hMG ;\,uG VFZMuI lJEFU wJFZF ;BT V;ZSFZS SFDULZLGF EFU~5[ 0[P SlDXGZzL 5|lN5l;\C 
hF,FGL ;]RGF D]HA TFP_Zq_5q_( GF ZMH l5|DMG;]G SFDULZLGF  EFU~5[ PPP 

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

 

;FpY .:8 hMGsl,\AFITf GL SFDULZL 
;FpY .:8 hMG sl,\AFITf lJ:TFZDF\ VFJ[, ;\HIGUZ4 l,\AFIT 5|FYlDS XF/F S|DF\S Z$$q!_& DF\ AF/ D[/FG]\  VFIMHG TFP_#q_5qZ__( GF ZMH 
;JF )P__ YL!P__ S,FS ;]WL ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[,P 

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

 

5l`RD hMGsZF\N[Zf GL SFDULZL 
;]ZT XC[ZGF 5l`RD hMGsZF\N[Zf DF\ TF5L SF\9FGF 5F/F IMHGF GF\ AF\WSFDDF\ G0TZ~5 TF5L SF\9F lJ:TFZGF h]\50FVMGM AFIMD[8=LS; 5wWlTYL ;J[" 
SZJFDDF\ VFJ[,P 

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

 

5l`RD hMGsZF\N[Zf GL SFDULZL 
;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF 5l`RD hMG sZF\N[Zf lJ:TFDF\ VFJ[, 8LP5LP :SLD G\P#! sV0FH6f DF\ VFJ[, SlJ S,F5L pnFGYL VFU/ !Z_ O]8GF 8LP5LP Z:TF 
TZO HTF\ JrR[ VFJ[, D[~,1DL ;M;FI8LGF VM8,FJF/M EFU TYF T[GL VFU/ VFJ[, SFRF 5FSF DSFGMGM S[8,MS EFU !ZP_ DLP GF 8LP5LP Z:TF C[9/ 
VFJTM CMJFYL PPP 

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

 

;FpY .:8 hMG sl,\AFITf GL SFDULZL 
;FpY .:8 hMGsl,\AFITf lJ:TFZDF\ TFP_*q_5qZ__( A]WJFZ[ ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[,L ;OF. h]\A[X JM0" pDZJF0Fv! lJ:TFZDF\ EF9[GF v!(!4 NZUFC ZM04 

SA|:TFG ZM04 VF\TlZS U,LVM4 EF9[GF v!($ D\lNZ ZM0 TYF ,FU] U,LVM4 (_ O]8 ZM0 lSgGZLYL VF5[xJZ lJU[Z[ lJ:TFZDF\ ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[,L CTLP 

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

 

:DLD[Z CM:5L8, GL SFDULZL 
DFC[ V[l5|, Z__(v_) NZdIFG :DLD[Z CM:5L8,4 ;]ZTGL SFDULZL V\U[GM VC[JF,P 

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

 

;FpY  .:8 hMG sl,\AFITf GL l5|vDMg;]G SFDULZL 
;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF  ;DFlJQ8 lJ:TFZMDF\ VFUFDL RMDF;FGL kT] NZdIFG DrKZHgI ZMURFZF 5lZl:YTL lGI\+6 C[9/ ZC[ T[ D]HA ;3G h]\A[X ~5[ 
SFI"JFCL SZJF D[P SlDXGZzLGF\ VFN[XG];FZ V+[GF ;FpY .:8 hMGsl,\AFITf C[9/GF JLPALP0LP;LP lJEFU wJFZF ZMH[ ZMH SZJF HMU BFTFSLI 

SFDULZL SZJF p5ZF\T VFHZMH TFP)q5qZ__( GF\ ZMH UM0FNZF l:YT DCFZF6F 5|TF5 GUZ ;M;FI8LGF\ ZCLXMG[ VJFZvGJFZ GMl8; VF5JF KTF PPP 

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

 

l0DM,LXGGL SFDULZL 
DMH[ l0\0M,L4 a,MS G\P 5!&4 Z[P;PG\P #$!qZ4 #$!q#4 ;F\.GUZ ;M;FI8LDF\ ;A %,M8 G\P #Z$ YL ##$ VG[ #!#4 #!$DF\ lD,STNFZM wJFZF SZJFDF\ 
VFJ[,  U[ZSFIN[;Z AF\WSFD V\U[ V+[GF XC[Z lJSF; BFTF wJFZF :Y/ T5F; SZL 3LPALP5LP V[DP;LP V[S8 D]HAGL GM8L; VF5JFDF\ VFJ[, T[D KTF\  

lD<STNFZM V[ GM8L;GL VJU6F SZL ;NZC]\ lD<STDF\ U[ZSFIN[;Z AFW\SFD RF,] ZFBTF\ PPP 

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

 

CF.0=Ml,S lJEFU  GL SFI"JFCL 
CF.0=Ml,S  lJEFU wJFZF 5F\0[;ZF   BFT[ VFJ[, VF{nMlUS  V[SDM s0F.\U ql5|g8L\U lD,Mf G[ JM8Z DL8ZYL 5F6L 5}ZJ9M 5}ZM 5F0JFDF\ VFJ[ K[P H[GF GLR[ 
NXF"J[, S[8,F\S V[SDMGF\ JM8Z DL8Z RFH"GF AFSL ,[6FGL S], ~FP (4*Z4)$_qv TFP !#q55q_( GF ZMH VFBZL GMl8;  VF5L J;},FT SZJFDF\ VFJL CTLP 

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

 

;FpY .:8 hMG sl,\AFITf GL SFDULZL 
;FpY .:8 hMG sl,\AFITf lJ:TFZDF\ TFP!$q_5qZ__( A]WJFZ[  ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[,L ;OF. h]\A[X JM0" pDZJF0FvZ  lJ:TFDF\ ZF9L DFS["8YL C[<Y;[g8Z ;]WL4 

C/5lTJF;4 .:,FD5]ZF4 E.W.S. SJF8;"GM ;DU| lJ:TFZ4 VF\TZLS 5[;[H4 BF0L lSGFZFGM lJ:TFZ4 0Lv8[GFD[g8M ;DU| lJ:TFZ4 ,MvSM,MGL lJU[Z[ 
lJ:TFZDF\ ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[, CTLP 

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

  



:JFT\È ;\U|FD SFI"S|D VFIMHG ;lDlTGL SFDULZL 

!(5* :JFT\È ;\U|FD SFI"S|D VFIMHG ;lDlT ;]ZT vU]HZFT wJFZF ;G[ !(5* YL !)$* 

;]WL GF\ VFhFNL;\U|FD GF\ JLZ S|F\gTLSFZLVMG[ GDG SZJF DF8[ TFP !_P5P_( GF\ ZMH ;F\HGF &P5* 
S,FS[ 5* ;[Sg0G]\ D{FG 5F/L XCLNMG[ 5|6FDF\Hl, VF5JF TDFD GUZHGMG[ lJG\TL SZ[, CM.4 VF 5|;\U[ 

;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF TZOYL &P5& DLGL8[ VG[ #_ ;[Sg0[ TDFD ;FIZGM #_ ;[Sg0 DF8[ ;/\U 
JUF0JFDF\ VFJX[P tIFZAFN &P5* S,FS[ ;F\H[ 5* ;[Sg0G]\ D{FG 5F/JFDF\ VFJX[ VG[ DF{GGM ;DI 5]6" 

YI[YL &P5* DLGL8 VG[ 5* ;[Sg0[ OZLYL HF6 DF8[ #_ ;[Sg0 DF8[ ;FIZG JUF0JFDF\ VFJ[,P 

TOP 



5]J"hMG sJZFKF f V`JGLS]DFZGL NAF6 T[DH l5|DMgX]G VM5Z[XG  C[<YS[Z SFDULZL  
 

s!f 5]J"hMG sJZFKF f V`JGLS]DFZ lJ:TFZDF\ N}Z SZJFDF\ VFJ[, U[ZSFIN[;Z AF\WSFDP 

8LP5LP :S|LD G\P$ sV`JGLS]DFZvGJFUFDf OFP%,M8 G\P5* 5{SL s3GFD, 5FK/4 ;]ZT GFUlZS 
;CSFZL A[\S4 JZFKFZM04 ;]ZTf JF/L lD,STDF\ 5ZJFGUL JUZ SMDXL"I, C[T] DF8[ VFZP;LP;LP AF\WSFD 

X~ YTF\ V+[YL DGF. C]SD TYF SFZ6NX"S GMl8X VF5JFDF\ VFJ[, H[GL lD,STNFZ wJFZF VJU6F SZL 
:Y/ p5Z AF\WSFD  RF,] ZC[TF V+[YL V[g8=L GMl8; VF5L ;NZ VFXZ[ ##*5 RMPO}8  DF5 lJ:TFZDF\  

SZJFDF\ VFJ[, VFZP;LP;LPAF\WSFD N]Z SZJFGL SFDULZL RF,] SZJFDF\ VFJ[,P T[ NZdIFG lD,STNFZzL 
V[ ,[lBTDF\ HFT[ TDFD U[ZSFIN[;Z AF\WSFD N]Z SZJFGL V+[YL ;\DlT VF5TF\ SFDULZL A\W SZJFDF\ 

VFJ[,P ;NZ lD,STGF DFl,SzL WZDXLEF. S[P 58[, CMJFG]\ HF6JF D/[,P  

sZf  5}J"hMG sJZFKFfDF\ VFZMuI BFTF wJFZF ;\:YFVM4 BF6L5L6LGL ,FZLVM4 CM8,qZ[:8MZg84 X[Z0LGF  

SM,F4 5FGGF U<,F 4 BFn 5NFY" J[RTF O[lZIFVFG]\ ;3G R[SL\U AFAT[P 

lGD", U]HZFT vlGD"/ ;]ZT TYF :J:Y U]HZFTv:J:Y ;]ZT JQF" vZ__( VgJI[ l5|DMgX]G 

VM5Z[XG  C[<YS[Z SFDULZL VgJI[  5}J"hMG sJZFKFf GF hMG, RLOzLGF DFU"NX"G C[9/ lJlJW JM0" 
lJ:TFZDF\ VFZMuI BFTFGF :8FO DFZOT[ EZTGUZ4 HUNLXGUZ4 SMCLG]Zv;JF6L ZM04 JZFKF D[.G 

ZM04 ,\A[CG]DFG ZM04 DFTFJF0L4 BM0LIFZGUZ4 V[P5LPV[DP;LPDFS["8 ZM04 CF. 8[gXG ZM04 lJ:TFZMDF\ 
:SJM0"GL SFDULZL V\TU"T S],v!*_ ;\:YFVMq.;DMv(_4 BF6L5L6LGL  ,FZLVM4 CM8,qZ[:8MZg84 

X[Z0LGF SM,F4 5FGGF U<,F4 BFn 5NFY" J[RTF O[ZLIFVMG]\ ;3G R[SL\U SZL VFZMuI,1FL BFDLVM AFAT[ 
S],v#5_ lS|PU|FP H[8,M VBFn 5NFY" GFX SZJFDF\VFjIM T[DH !_ lS|PUFP H[8,]\ 5|lTA\lWT %,F:l8S 

H%T SZL4 ~FP!Z4(__ sV\S[ ~5LIF AFZ CHFZ VF9;M ~l5IF f N\0 J;],FT SZ[, K[P T[DH :Y/ 5Z ,MS 
HFU'lT VlEIFGG]\ VFIMHG SZ[, K[P 

TOP 



;FpY J[:8 hMGsV9JFfGF VFZMuI lJEFU wJFZF l5|DMG;]G GL SFDULZL 

dI]PSlDXGZzLGF VFN[XG];FZ TYF ;FpY J[:8sV9JFf hMG ;\,uG VFZMuI lJEFU wJFZF ;BT 

V;ZSFZS SFDULZLGF EFU~5[ 0[P SlDXGZzL 5|lN5l;\C hF,FGL ;]RGF D]HA TFP_Zq_5q_( GF ZMH 
l5|DMG;]G SFDULZLGF  EFU~5[  VFZMuI BFTFGF R[SL\U  NZdIFG V9JF JM0" ;\,uG lJ:TFZDF\ WM0NM0 

ZM0qE8FZ ZM0 BFT[ YL ZLRL ZLR4  5M%I],Z4 VM0"Z O|[X4 DM0"G A|[0 AGFJTL ;\:YFVMGL D[gI]O[SRZ 0[8 
qR[SL\U 0[8 H6FjIF JUZ J[RF6 VY[" ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[, VBFn A|[0 5[S[8 G\Uv$Z* sRFZ;M ;tTFJL;f 

HyYFGM GFX SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[ VG[ VF ;\:YFVM 5F;[YL ~FP!*4(__qv JCLJ8L BR" J;],JFDF\ VFJ[, 
K[P TYF VFZMuI ,1FL +]l8VM ;\NE[" RFZ ;\:YFVMG[ GMl8; 5F9JL A\W SZFJJFDF\ VFJ[,P 

TOP 



;FpY .:8 hMGsl,\AFITf GL SFDULZL 

;FpY .:8 hMG sl,\AFITf lJ:TFZDF\ VFJ[, ;\HIGUZ4 l,\AFIT 5|FYlDS XF/F S|DF\S 

Z$$q!_& DF\ AF/ D[/FG]\  VFIMHG TFP_#q_5qZ__( GF ZMH ;JF )P__ YL!P__ S,FS ;]WL 
ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[,P 

AF/ D[/FDF\ _ YL  !$ JQF"GF AF/SMG[ T[DH ;UEF" DlC,FVMGL  T5F; VG[ ;FZJFZ ;]ZT 

DCFGUZ5Fl,SF TZOYL DOT VF5JFDF\ VFJ[, CTLP VF S[d5DF\ AF/SMGF lGQ6F\T 0MP ZFH[X  5FZ[B 

T[DH :+L ZMUMGF lGQ6F\T 0MP HXJ\T ;]YFZ4 BF; p5l:YT ZCL 5MTFGL ;[JF AHFJ[, CTLP 
DCFGUZ5Fl,SF TZOYL  0MP A[B]XL T[DH 0MP l;\N]ZLIF BF; p5l:YT ZCL AF/ D[/FG[ ;O/ AGFJ[, 

CTMP VF D[/FDF\ S],v!5# AF/SM T[DH &5 ;UEF" DlC,FVMV[ ;FZJFZ lGNFGDF\ ,FE ,LW[, CTMP 

VF D[/FDF\ :JrKTF HFU'lT V\U[ D]bI VFZMuI lGZL1FS TYF JFCS HgI ZMU lGI\+6 lJEFU 

TZOYL 56 H~ZL DFU"NX"G VF5JFDF\ VFJ[, CT]\ VF D[/FDF\ dI]P SM5M"Z[8Z zL ;\HIEF. 5F8L,4 0MP 
lJGMNEF. 5F8L, TYF DFHL SM5M"Z[8ZzL4 0MP ZlJgãEF.  5F8L,[ CFHZL VF5L CTLP 

;DU| VFIMHG 0MP S[PS[P lGUD TYF D]bI VFZMuI lGZL1FSzL V[PV[DP58[,[ SI]" CT]\P 

TOP 



5l`RD hMGsZF\N[Zf GL SFDULZL 

;]ZT XC[ZGF 5l`RD hMGsZF\N[Zf DF\ TF5L SF\9FGF 5F/F IMHGF GF\ AF\WSFDDF\ G0TZ~5 TF5L 

SF\9F lJ:TFZGF h]\50FVMGM AFIMD[8=LS; 5wWlTYL ;J[" SZJFDDF\ VFJ[,P 

CF,DF\4 5F/FGF\ AF\WSFDDDF\ G0TZ~5 h]\50FVMG[ S[gN| ;ZSFZzLGL JnNURM TYF ZFHI 

;ZSFZ VG[ ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF ;\I]ST VFJF; IMHGF C[9/ VFJF;M AF\WJFG]\ SFD 5|UlTDF\ K[P 

AFIMD[8=LS; ;J[" DF\ IMuI 5]ZFJFVM ZH] SZFIF  AFN ;]EFQFGUZ h]\5058'LGF !#(vS]8]\AMG[ VFHZMH 
8LP5LP :SLD G\PZ#sZF\N[Zf GF OFP%,M8 G\P 5$ VG[ 8LP5LP  :SLD G\P#_sZF\N[Zf4 OFP%,M8 G\P !$# BFT[ 

VFJF; O,[8M OF/J6LGL SFI"JFCL 5l`RD hMG sZF\N[Zf TYF :,D V5U|[0[XG ;[, ;\I]ST 56[ HFC[Z 0=M 
SZJFDF\ VFJ[,P VF HFC[Z 0=M V0FH6 RMS;LGL JF0L BFT[ ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[, CTMP TYF HFC[Z 0=M DF\ 

DCFGUZ5Fl,SF GF 5NFlWSFZLzLVM 5{SL lJZMW 51FGF G[TFzL4 U8Z;lDlT VwI1FzL TYF VgI JM0"GF 
dI]P;N:IzLVM VG[ DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF 0[PSlDXGZzL sHGZ,f GF VwI1F :YFG[ hMG, RLOzL4 hMG, 

VMOL;ZzL ;lCTGF\  VlWSFZLVMGL CFHZLDF\ HFC[ZDF\ 0=M GM SFI"S|D ;O/ AGFJJFDF\ VFJ[, VG[ 
AFIMD[8=LS; GL GJL 5wWlT YL ;F{ 5|YD JBT !#( S]\8]\AMG[ VFJF; O,[8GL OF/J6L DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGL 

XZTMG[ VFlWG 5}6" SZJFDF\ VFJ[, CTLP 

TOP 



5l`RD hMGsZF\N[Zf GL SFDULZL 

;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF 5l`RD hMG sZF\N[Zf lJ:TFDF\ VFJ[, 8LP5LP :SLD G\P#! sV0FH6f DF\ 

VFJ[, SlJ S,F5L pnFGYL VFU/ !Z_ O]8GF 8LP5LP Z:TF TZO HTF\ JrR[ VFJ[, D[~,1DL ;M;FI8LGF 
VM8,FJF/M EFU TYF T[GL VFU/ VFJ[, SFRF 5FSF DSFGMGM S[8,MS EFU !ZP_ DLP GF 8LP5LP Z:TF 

C[9/ VFJTM CMJFYL VF Z:TF p5Z 0=[G[H ,F.G GF\BJFGL SFDULZL V8SL 50[,P 5l`rD hMGGF XC[Z 
lJSF; BFTF wJFZF p5ZMST :Y/[ H. 8LP5LP Z:TFGL V;Z C[9/ VFJTF VM8,FJF/M EFU TYF SFRF 

5FSF DSFGMGM V\XTo EFU N]Z SZL VFXZ[ $__ O]8 ,\AF.DF\ Z:TM 5]Z[5]ZL 5CM/F.DF\ B]<,M SZJFDDF\ 
VFJ[, K[P  TYF S],vVXZ[ Z5__ RMPO]8 B]<,L HDLGGM SAHM D[/JJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P H[G[ ,LW[ VF Z:TF 

5Z AFSL ZC[, 0=[G[H ,F.G GF\BJFGL SFDULZL ;Z/TFYL 5FZ 50[,P T[DH VF lJ:TFZGF ZC[XMG[ T[GM 
,FE D/X[P 

JW]DF\ ZF\N[Z D]bI DFU" p5Z DMZFEFU/ RFZ Z:TF H\SXG p5Z 8LP5LP :SLDGF !5_ O]8 5CM/F 
Z:TF D]HA 0LDFS["XGGL SFDULZL 5}6" SZTF\ VF lJ:TFZGF ZCLXM wJFZF :J{lrKS ZLT[ 0LDM,[XG CFY WZL 

Z:TM B]<,M SZJFGL SFDULZL 5|UlTDF\ K[P VF H\SXG B]<,] YI[YL ZF\N[Z D]bI DFU"G[ ;LP;LP ZM0 
AGFJJFGL SFDULZLDF\ G0TZ~5 .gO|F:8=SRZ ZM0GL WFZ p5Z B;[0JFGL SFDULZL CFY WZL XSX[ P 

T[DH 8=FOLS G]\ ;Z/TFYL JCG Y. XSX[P 

VF SFDULZL 5l`rD hMGGF XC[Z lJSF; BFTF hMG, RLOzLGL ;}RGFYL T[DH SFI"5F,S 

.HG[ZzLGF DFU"NX"G C[9/ CFY WZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P 

TOP 



;FpY .:8 hMG sl,\AFITf GL SFDULZL 

;FpY .:8 hMGsl,\AFITf lJ:TFZDF\ TFP_*q_5qZ__( A]WJFZ[ ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[,L ;OF. h]\A[X 

JM0" pDZJF0Fv! lJ:TFZDF\ EF9[GF v!(!4 NZUFC ZM04 SA|:TFG ZM04 VF\TlZS U,LVM4 EF9[GF v!($ 
D\lNZ ZM0 TYF ,FU] U,LVM4 (_ O]8 ZM0 lSgGZLYL VF5[xJZ lJU[Z[ lJ:TFZDF\ ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[,L CTLP 

VF h]\A[X SFI"5F,S .HG[ZzL TYF GFIA VFZMuI ;LWL N[BZ[B C[9/ VFZMuI VG[ .HG[ZL 

lJEFUGF D/L S],v!$ H[8,F ;]5ZJF.hZL :8FOGL ;LWL N[BZ[B C[9/ ;OFI VlEIFG VFNZL !_ 8G 

SRZFGM lGSF, SZL H\T]GFXS NJFGM  K\8SFJ SZJFDF\ VFjIMP VF SFDULZL NZdIFG U\NSL SZTF 
h05FI[,F S], v$Z .;DMG[ GM8L; VF5JFDF\ VFJL4 5 .;DM ;FD[ SM8" S[; SZJFDF\ VFjIF T[DH 

~FP&_5_qv GM JCLJ8 BR"GL J;],FT SZL Z lS,M %,F:8LSGL Y[,L H%T SZL T[DH Z_ lS,M VBFn 
5NFY"GM GFX SIM"P 

TOP 



:DLD[Z CM:5L8, GL SFDULZL 

DFC[ V[l5|, Z__(v_) NZdIFG :DLD[Z CM:5L8,4 ;]ZTGL SFDULZL V\U[GM VC[JF,P 

:DLD[Z CM:5L8,DF\ V[l5|, DF; NZdIFG !_&_& .g0MZ TYF #5)Z! VFp8 0MZ 5[Xg8MG[ 
;FZJFZ VF5JFDF\ VFJL CTLP GFGF #$) TYF $)& DM8F VM5Z[XGM CFY WZJFDF\ VFjIF CTF 5#(& 

V[1FvZ[ 5F0JFDF\ VFjIF CTFP 8LPALPGF GJF #** VG[ H]GF 5!! NNL"VM ;CLT S], ((( NNL"VMG[ 

T5F;JFDF\ VFjIF CTFP NF\TGF ZMUM DF8[ S], !()# NNL" VMG[ ;FZJFZ VF5JFDF\ VFJL CTLP 

OLhLIFY[ZF5L  lJEFUDF\ S], (!Z TYF VF\B lJEFUDF\ Z5#$ VFp80MZ NNL"VM GM\WFIF CTFP  
,[AMZ[8ZL TYF a,0A[\S lJEFUDF\ S], )#$* NNL"VMG]\ lGZL1F6 SZJFDF\ VFjI]\  CT]\ UZLA TYF DwID 

JU"GF ,MSMV[ VFZMuI,1FL ;[JFGM ;FZM V[JM ,FE D[/JL ZCIF K[P 

TOP 



;FpY  .:8 hMG sl,\AFITf GL l5|vDMg;]G SFDULZL 

;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF  ;DFlJQ8 lJ:TFZMDF\ VFUFDL RMDF;FGL kT] NZdIFG DrKZHgI 

ZMURFZF 5lZl:YTL lGI\+6 C[9/ ZC[ T[ D]HA ;3G h]\A[X ~5[ SFI"JFCL SZJF D[P SlDXGZzLGF\ 
VFN[XG];FZ V+[GF ;FpY .:8 hMGsl,\AFITf C[9/GF JLPALP0LP;LP lJEFU wJFZF ZMH[ ZMH SZJF HMU 

BFTFSLI SFDULZL SZJF p5ZF\T VFHZMH TFP)q5qZ__( GF\ ZMH UM0FNZF l:YT DCFZF6F 5|TF5 GUZ 
;M;FI8LGF\ ZCLXMG[ VJFZvGJFZ GMl8; VF5JF KTF\ VGFNZ SZ[, #& .;DMGF\ ZC[6F\SGL 8F\SL  TM0L 

5F0JFGL sN]Z:T SZJFDF\fSFI"JCL CFY WZJF p5ZF\T 5ZJT 5F8LIF BFT[ VFJ[, J|HE}lD VG[ 
klQFlJCFZ Z[;L0g;L ;lCT S],  5 s5F\Rf AF\WSFDG[  DrKZHgI 5lZl:YT G YFI T[ D]HA SFI"JFCL 

SZJF GM8LX VF5JFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 

JW]DF\ p3GFIF0" Z[<J[ SM,MGL BFT[GF SJF"8;"GL ZC[6F\SGL 8F\SLVM B]<,L DF,]D 50TF S],v!$! 

.;DMG[ CJFR]:T -F\S6 AGFJJF GM8LX VF5JFDF\ VFJ[, H[GM VGFNZ SZ[, DF,]D 50[, S],v!5 

.;DM ;FD[ 5|Ml;SI]XG sdI]PSM8"DF\f SFI"JFCL CFY WZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P VFUFDL lNJ;MDF\ VFJF 5|SFZGL 

SFI"JFCL JW] J[UJ\TL CFY WZJFDF\ VFJ[,P 

VFYL HFC[Z HGTFGL VFZMuI ;]BFSFZL H/JF. ZC[ T[ D]HA TDFZF 3Z[ VFJTF VFZMuI lJEFU 

SD"RFZLG[ ;CSFZ VF5L T[VMGL ;]RGF D]HA VD,JFZL SZJF HFC[Z HGTFG[ VG]ZMW SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P 

TOP 



l0DM,LXGGL SFDULZL 

DMH[ l0\0M,L4 a,MS G\P 5!&4 Z[P;PG\P #$!qZ4 #$!q#4 ;F\.GUZ ;M;FI8LDF\ ;A %,M8 G\P #Z$ 

YL ##$ VG[ #!#4 #!$DF\ lD,STNFZM wJFZF SZJFDF\ VFJ[,  U[ZSFIN[;Z AF\WSFD V\U[ V+[GF XC[Z 
lJSF; BFTF wJFZF :Y/ T5F; SZL 3LPALP5LP V[DP;LP V[S8 D]HAGL GM8L; VF5JFDF\ VFJ[, T[D KTF\  

lD<STNFZM V[ GM8L;GL VJU6F SZL ;NZC]\ lD<STDF\ U[ZSFIN[;Z AFW\SFD RF,] ZFBTF\ VFHZMH 
TFP!#q5q_( GF\ ZMH V+[GF NAF6 BFTFGL  DNNYL SFIN[;ZGL SFI"JFCL SZL l0DM,LXGGL SFDULZL 

SZL VFXZ[ $___ RMZ; O}8  1F[+O/G]\ AF\WSFD  N}Z SZJFGL  SFI"JFCL CFY WZJFDF\ VFJ[, CTLP 
SFDULZL NZdIFG  ,FU] VFH]vAFH]GF\ %,M8MGF AF\WSFDG[ :8=SRZ :8[AL,L8LGL N=lQ8V[ G]SXFG G YFI T[ 

C[T]\YL lD<STNFZMV[ AFSLG]\ U[ZSFIN[;Z AF\WSFD  N}Z SZJFGL AFC[WZL VF5[, TYF lD<STNFZM 5F;[YL 
~FPZ5___qv 0LDM,LXG 0L5MhL8 TYF ~FP Z5___qv  0LDM,LXG RFH" TZLS[ J;], ,[JFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 

TOP 



CF.0=Ml,S lJEFU  GL SFI"JFCL 

CF.0=Ml,S  lJEFU wJFZF 5F\0[;ZF   BFT[ VFJ[, VF{nMlUS  V[SDM s0F.\U ql5|g8L\U lD,Mf G[ JM8Z 

DL8ZYL 5F6L 5}ZJ9M 5}ZM 5F0JFDF\ VFJ[ K[P H[GF GLR[ NXF"J[, S[8,F\S V[SDMGF\ JM8Z DL8Z RFH"GF AFSL 
,[6FGL S], ~FP (4*Z4)$_qv TFP !#q55q_( GF ZMH VFBZL GMl8;  VF5L J;},FT SZJFDF\ VFJL 

CTLP 
                    s!f VF\R, l5|g8; sZccf              ~FP&&455_qv 

                    sZf VF\R, l5|g8; s#ccf               ~FP!4)Z4&!&qv 

                    s#f U'%TF 0F.U V[g0 l5|g8L\U        ~FP!4*)4Z*(qv 

                    s$f J[,GMG l;<S lD<;                 ~FP#4ZZ4)#Zqv 

                    s5f EUJTL l;<S lD<;                ~FP!4!!45&$qv 

                                                            S],        ~FP(4*Z4)$_qv 

p5ZMST V[SDM l;JFI VgI V[SDMGL AFSL GLS/TL J;],FT V\U[GL SFI"JFCL RF,] K[P 

TOP 



;FpY .:8 hMG sl,\AFITf GL SFDULZL 

;FpY .:8 hMG sl,\AFITf lJ:TFZDF\ TFP!$q_5qZ__( A]WJFZ[  ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[,L ;OF. h]\A[X 

JM0" pDZJF0FvZ  lJ:TFDF\ ZF9L DFS["8YL C[<Y;[g8Z ;]WL4 C/5lTJF;4 .:,FD5]ZF4 E.W.S. 
SJF8;"GM ;DU| lJ:TFZ4 VF\TZLS 5[;[H4 BF0L lSGFZFGM lJ:TFZ4 0Lv8[GFD[g8M ;DU| lJ:TFZ4 

,MvSM,MGL lJU[Z[ lJ:TFZDF\ ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[, CTLP 

VF  h]\A[X SFI"5F,S .HG[ZzL TYF GFIA VFZMuI VlWSFZLGL ;LWL N[BZ[B C[9/ ;OF. 

VlEIFG VFNZL _* 8G SRZFGM lGSF, SZL H\T]GFXS NJFGM K\8SFJ SZJFDF\ VFjIMP  VF SFDULZL 
NZdIFG  U\NSL SZTF h05FI[,F S],vZ_ .;DMG[ GM8L; VF5JFDF\ VFJL4 !_ .;DM ;FD[ SM8" S[; 

SZJFDF\ VFjIF T[DH ~FP(___qv GM JCLJ8L BR"GL J;],FT SZL _# lS,M %,F:8LSGL Y[,L H%T SZL 
T[DH Z_ lS,M VBFn 5NFY"GM GFX SIM"P 

TOP 


